©

King County

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Agenda Item No.: 6 Date: August 16, 2011

Proposed No.: 2011-0286 Prepared By: Amy Tsai

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: This ordinance implements the 2010 reconciliation of multiple capital funds
and projects that are in need of a carryover adjustment to provide the
appropriate level of budget authority in 2011. The ordinance also
reappropriates General Fund (GF) operating revenues to provide funding
for various CIP projects.

SUMMARY

The net effect of this CIP reconciliation process is a proposed $45 million decrease in
budget authority. Over 70 percent of the net decrease is due to two funds, a decrease
of $17.5 million in the Wastewater Treatment Fund and decrease of $14.5 million for a
technical adjustment in the Open Space non-bond fund for the Maury gravel mine
acquisition. A number of project disappropriations are proposed; these are largely due
to completion of projects or cancellation of unneeded appropriation authority for grant
contingencies.

Overall, the appropriation requests appear to be technical accounting adjustments.

BFM staff worked with the Budget Office and Council central staff to assess whether the
proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy level decision by the
Council.

BACKGROUND

King County Code (KCC) 4.04.040 requires the Executive to undertake an annual
reconciliation of all Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs) by March 1 of every year.*
Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286 represents an annual review of all capital projects and
funds to determine the appropriate level of carryover budget authority and the
availability of revenues to support the projects. Based on this review, the ordinance
implements adjustments to budget authority for capital projects and reappropriates
General Fund (GF) funds earmarked as revenue to support capital projects.

! Due to the challenges of the county’s financial systems and the timing of the fourteenth month, the reconciliation
has not taken place within the designated timeframe and has historically been transmitted in late spring or summer.

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 1



The annual CIP reconciliation ordinance proposes both reappropriations and
disappropriations for the following reasons:

e To cancel and reappropriate the CIP project budget authority that has lapsed due
to three years of inactivity, as mandated by King County Charter Section 480, for
projects the Executive plans to continue.

e To match CIP project budget authority and revenues for all continuing CIPs and
to adjust budget authority accordingly. This can mean cancelling unspent budget
authority for projects completed under budget, inactive projects, or projects for
which revenues are no longer available. Or additional budget authority might be
added for projects over budget.

e To reinstate operating budget authority which lapsed at fiscal year end that is
needed to provide revenue backing for continuing CIP projects. The proposed
ordinance reappropriates $4.1 million in General Fund transfers that supports
various projects in the Building Repair and Replacement Fund plus one biogas
project.

This technical balancing exercise does not include requests for expenditure
authority for new projects.

I. Summary of CIP Reconciliation Ordinance

Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286 contains 273 project budget requests. Proposed
project budget decreases total $52.5 million, while the proposed project increases total
$7.2 million (including the $4.1 million in General Fund transfers), resulting in a net
decrease of $45.3 million.

The requests include:

e 33 projects lapsed due to three years of inactivity, proposed for cancellation and
reappropriation to continue the projects with a net total of $(612,650)

e 169 projects with proposed disappropriations totaling $(51,868,830)
e 49 projects with proposed appropriations totaling $3,130,213

e 21 projects requesting General Fund transfers for reappropriation totaling
$4,064,034

The main contributors to the net $45.3 million decrease are a decrease of $17.5 million
in the Wastewater Treatment Fund and a decrease of $14.5 million in the Open Space
non-bond fund for a technical adjustment for the Maury gravel mine acquisition.

Generally, the project disappropriations in this year’s revenue verification process are
proposed due to completion of projects or to cancel unneeded appropriation authority
for grants. Of the appropriation requests, the largest is for a transfer of $813,195 from

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 2



the OIRM Technology Improvement Fund to the General Fund, resulting from having

completed OIRM projects with excess budget authority.

Overall, the appropriation adjustments appear to be of an accounting, technical-
budgeting nature. BFM staff worked with the Budget Office and Council central staff to
assess whether the proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy
level decision by the Council.

The proposed ordinance includes a series of seven attachments — one for each CIP
budget. Table 1 below summarizes the individual CIP reconciliation attachments,
showing the number of funds contained within each CIP and the number of projects in
each CIP that are proposed to be adjusted. Also shown is the total 2011 appropriation

for each CIP.

Table 1: Summary of Executive's Proposed 2010 CIP Reconciliation Ordinance

CIP NO. of NO. of ADJUSTED PROPOSED 2010 REVISED
CATEGORY FUNDS | PROJECTS 2011 CIP* RECONCILIATION 2011 CIP
A. General
Government CIP 35 160 | $127,345,402 ($11,486,262) $115,859,140
B. Wastewater
Treatment CIP 1 6 | $230,768,117 ($17,474,690) $213,293,427
C. Surface Water
Management CIP 2 16 | $17,063,244 ($15,374,668) $1,688,576
D. Major
Maintenance CIP 1 34 | $15,034,741 ($316,606) $14,718,135
E. Solid Waste CIP 3 16 | ($5,814,821) ($833,235) ($6,648,056)
F. Roads CIP 1 13 | $257,170,597 ($3,446,635) $253,723,962
G. Public
Transportation CIP* 1 7 | $196,750,724 ($419,171) $196,331,553
TOTAL: 44 252 | $838,318,004 ($49,351,267) $788,966,737

*Reflects the adopted 2011 budget and supplemental appropriations approved by the Council in 2011.
**The Transit CIP is a biennial budget, reflecting two years.

ll. Financial Plan Review

As part of the review of Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286, staff reviewed the financial
plans for the affected CIP funds. Financial plans are current up to the adopted 2011
budget and close-out of the 2010 books; they do not reflect supplemental appropriations
approved in 2011. Typically, the Executive and/or the Council could propose using
available fund balance for supplemental requests in 2011 or in the 2012 budget.

As noted in the summary, the annual review of capital funds determines carryover
budget amounts and supporting revenue availability. The budget authority is changed
to match expenditure patterns, revenue shortfalls, or to correct the current year budget.
Table 2 below categorizes fund changes by the size of the change. Note, however, that
a net decrease in project appropriation authority in a fund does not mean there is
additional fund balance available for new projects; many changes are a result of
changes in the anticipated revenue to support expenditures, such as when a grant
contingency no longer needs a certain amount of appropriation authority.

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 3



Table 2: Summary of Net Changes in Funds

Number of Total Amount
Net Fund-Level Change Amount Funds of Change
Reductions:
$1,000,000 and over 8 ($44,581,459)
$250,000 to 999,999 10 ($4,793,012)
$50,000 to $249,999 4 ($355,706)
$0 to $49,999 13 ($101,449)
Increases:
$1 to $49,999 7 $24,065
$50,000 to $249,999 1 $83,699
$250,000 to $999,999 1 $372,595
$1,000,000 and over 0 $0
General Fund Transfer 1 $4,065,034
Net increase: 44 ($45,287,233)

l1l. Analysis of Proposed CIP Reconciliation

General Fund Support of Capital Projects

This proposal would reappropriate $4.1 million in General Fund Transfers to continue
support of certain Building Repair and Replacement projects and one Surface Water
Management project. Attachment 5 lists the projects supported by the General Fund
transfer.

One noteworthy proposed carryover amount is $193,000 for the Enumclaw Bio-Gas
project, a Surface Water Management project (P29010). The project began in 2007 and
is a pilot project to develop ways of converting manure from Enumclaw Plateau's dairy
farms into compost and energy. The bio-gas project was originally proposed to receive
$420,000 in General Fund bond support for land acquisition, but bond financing ended
up not being an option for the project. The General Fund backed scope of the project
was downsized thereby allowing a reduced proposal of the original General Fund
contribution amount. Under this proposal, the project would instead receive a General
Fund transfer of $193,000. If the original $420,000 bond proposal had gone forward,
the General Fund debt service would have been approximately $34,000 per year for 20
years, or $54,000 per year for 10 years. There is a corresponding reduction of
$227,000 in the Surface Water Management CIP Non-Bond Subfund proposed, to
account for the reduction in General Fund support from $420,000 to $193,000.

Highlights from Capital Funds with Budget Authority Reductions

This section focuses on the eight funds with reductions over $1,000,000.
Disappropriations in these funds account for $44.6 million of the $52.5 million in total
reductions. The funds with net reductions of over $1,000,000 are listed in Table 3
below:

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 4



Table 3: CIP Funds with Reductions Over $1,000,000

Fund Fund Name Amount
4616|Wastewater Treatment ($17,474,690)
3522|0Open Space Non-Bond County Projects | ($14,505,264)
3860|Roads Construction ($3,446,635)
3310(Long Term Lease Fund ($3,257,046)
3951|Building Repair & Replacement ($2,788,109)
3160|Parks & Rec Open Space ($1,070,843)
3461|Regional Justice Center Projects ($1,038,872)
3220|Housing Opportunity Acquisition ($1,000,000)

Total| ($44,581,459)

Wastewater Treatment Fund 4616 — ($17,474,690)

There are 22 completed projects with $11.1 million in remaining budget authority
proposed for disappropriation. The largest of these is $2.9 million for the Murray Pump
Station Upgrade (Project 423631).

Phase | of Murray Pump Station was completed in 2007. Phase Il to expand the facility
to accommodate installation of a new odor control system and standby power generator
is no longer necessary at the pump station site. Instead the odor control equipment and
generator will be a part of the Murray Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Control project
at a nearby property and will provide these functions for both the CSO and Pump
Station. Therefore, remaining funds from the ‘completed’ Project 423631 are proposed
to be transferred to the Murray CSO project (the Council can expect to see more on this
topic during the 2012 budget process).

There is also $6.4 million in cancelled Wastewater Treatment Division projects
proposed for disappropriation. Disappropriation requests for cancelled projects include
the following:

e $1.1 million from a Murray Pump Station Odor Control System Upgrade (Project
423590) that is no longer necessary with the cancellation of the Murray Pump
Station Upgrade;

e $3.3 million from the North Mercer Island Interceptor Pipe Replacement Project
(Project 423612) that was the result of an overestimate (made when the project
was considered an ‘emergency’);

o $782,488 from the Eastside Interceptor at the Wilburton Tunnel (Project 423614)
that are not necessary since anticipated impacts did not materialize when
improvements were made to 1-405; and

e $1.2 million from the Black Diamond Storage Facility (Project 423615) due to less
effluent storage and processing demand driven by dramatic reduction in
projected residential construction projects in the area.

Open Space Non-Bond County Projects Fund 3522 — ($14,505,264)

There was a $15 million state grant to partially fund the Maury Island gravel mine
acquisition. The State decided to pay $14.5 million in grant funds directly to the gravel
mine owner instead of passing funds through King County, eliminating the need for this

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 5



budget. The remaining $500,000 was a reimbursable grant from the state DOE for
county expenses through June 30, 2011. Of the $500,000, the county has received
$191,312 to date, and submitted a final invoice to DOE requesting reimbursement in the
amount of $245,142, for a total of $436,454 in potentially eligible expenditures.

Roads Construction Fund 3860 — ($3,446.635)

Unused grant contingency funds of $1.5 million account for almost half of the
disappropriation request. Eight projects that were completed under budget have
proposed disappropriations totaling $1.9 million. These completed projects include all
projects listed in the proposed ordinance Attachment F Roads CIP except for Project
400307 Cedar River Tributary-Culvert ($12,731 cancelled due to project discovered to
be on private property) and RDCW19 Countywide signals ($118,768 master project
cancellation due to completion of all subprojects).

In the Renton Maintenance Facility Fund 3850 for the Public Transportation CIP, there
is also a proposed disappropriation of $400,000 for property sale transaction costs
(Project 700209) to fund staff for the sale of Summit Pit. The expenditure was intended
to be backed by revenue from the sale. FMD has recently issued an RFQ to solicit new
developers to purchase this property.

Long Term Lease Fund 3310 - ($3,257,046)

This disappropriation is an annual occurrence in the revenue verification process to
remove excess budget authority for lease payments in the prior year. The majority of
this disappropriation is due to refinancing of the King Street bonds reducing the King
Street lease payments and unused contingency in Fund 3310.

Building Repair and Replacement Fund 3951 — ($2,788,109)

This disappropriation removes the remaining balances of projects that have been
completed, as well as projects that have been cancelled. The largest of these is a
disappropriation request of $2.6 million for Maleng Regional Justice Center (MRJC)
Schematic Design (Project 395908). The MRJC project was created in 2009 to fund a
pre-design report and schematic design for expanding the jail at the MRJC. With no
current plans to construct additional regional jail capacity at MRJC, cancellation of the
MRJC project would free up the project's remaining balance of $2.6 million in the BR&R
fund (see also $1 million disappropriation request for Fund 3461 RJC Projects).

The next largest BR&R disappropriation request is $371,873 for Project 395211 ISP
DAJD. That project was for operating costs associated with the Integrated Security
Electronics Project (ISP) at the King County Correctional Facility. The project retains a
balance of $60,000 for final project activities in 2011 and would disappropriate the
remainder.

Parks & Recreation — Open Space Construction Fund 3160 — ($1,070,843)

This fund request includes the disappropriation of $590,000 due to county acquisition of
the Sunset Quarry being much lower than its original appraisal. The project (Project

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 6



316803 Mountains to Sound Greenway, see Proposed Amendment 1 for project number
change) has sufficient funds to complete the acquisition with PEL and CFT revenues.
This proposal would remove excess REET 1 funds from the project. Other
disappropriation request in this fund come from unneeded appropriations for staffing
projects in 2010 and project completions.

One other project of note in this fund is Project 316560 Transfer to Lakewood Park
Community-TAF, requesting a reappropriation of $1.9 million. This reappropriation
request is to support the Technology Access Foundation (TAF) proposal to construct a
$6 to $8 million community technology center at Lakewood Park. This project was
approved by the Council in 2005 as part of the county’s White Center Community
Enhancement Initiative. The proposal called for the county to contribute $2 million for
the project, contingent on TAF raising the balance. TAF is a private, non-profit
organization that has worked since 1996 in southeast Seattle to provide K-12 youth with
training and education in computer technology. The $1.9 million was previously
reappropriated as part of the 2009 CIP revenue verification ordinance (Ordinance
16911). The funding will be released per the TAF agreement timelines of disbursement
and is still needed for that agreement.

Regional Justice Center Projects Fund 3461 - ($1,038,872)

With no current plans to construct additional regional jail capacity at MRJC, the $2.6
million project for schematic design in BR&R is proposed for cancellation, which would
allow cancellation of $1 million in appropriation authority in the MRJC fund for
transferring MRJC levy fund balance to the BR&R fund.

Housing Opportunity Acquisition Fund 3220 — ($1,000.,000)

The United Way will be awarding funds directly to service providers instead of passing
funds through King County, eliminating the need for $1 million in appropriation authority.

Solid Waste Capital Equipment Recovery Program (CERP) Fund 3810 — ($833,235)

Although the Solid Waste CIP funds did not have net disappropriations of greater than
$1 million and are therefore not included in the table above, Project 003020 CERP
Equipment Purchase requests a large disappropriation of ($833,652). After a review of
equipment replacement needs and discrepancies between budget and actual amounts
accumulated over time, the Solid Waste Division concluded that it only needed
$1,461,183 out of $2,294,835 in this fund available for carryover. A slowdown in the
amount of solid waste disposal has resulted in longer equipment life expectancy than
originally planned in many cases.

Similarly, the effects of lower tonnage than forecast has resulted in extended life for
Area 6, thereby delaying the need to start operation of Area 7. This is reflected in
Landfill Reserve Fund 3910, which contains a request of $1.9 million in reappropriation
to carry forward Project 013335 Area 7 Closure. That fund also contains a request for
reappropriation of $2.4 million to continue Project 013338 Contingency, which in
addition to funding the eventual monitoring and maintenance post-closure for the Cedar

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 7



Hills Landfill, also funds new area development and facility improvements in order to
extend the life of the landfill.

Highlights from Capital Funds with Budget Authority Increases

Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286 contains no funds with net proposed budget increases
of greater than $1 million. For project requests, the largest request is for a transfer of
$813,195 from the OIRM Technology Improvement Fund to the General Fund, resulting
from having completed OIRM projects with excess budget authority.

AMENDMENT

There is a technical amendment proposed that corrects numerical errors and eliminates
some projects which the Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget determined did not
require Council action.

REASONABLENESS

Staff has reviewed the CIP projects contained in the proposed ordinance and worked
with the Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget and Council central staff to assess
whether the proposed changes are truly technical in nature or require a policy level
decision by the Council. At this time, no substantive issues have been identified unless
Councilmembers have any further questions. Technical amendments are proposed to
correct a few erroneous figures.

As such, it would be a reasonable and prudent business decision for the committee to
take action on Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286 at this time along with the proposed
amendment.

ATTACHMENTS:

Amendment 1 to Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286

Title Amendment (T1) to Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286
Proposed Ordinance 2011-0286

Transmittal Letter, dated June 14, 2011

General Fund Transfer for Previously Approved CIPs

agrwnE

INVITED

e Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy & Budget
e Sid Bender, CIP Budget Supervisor, PSB

e Tesia Forbes, Budget Analyst, PSB

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verification\2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-
11 final.doc

Page 8



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Attachment 1

8-16-11 1

Sponsor: Patterson

at
Proposed No.: 2011-0286

AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2011-0286, VERSION 1

On page 2, line 41, after "REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER PROJECTS" strike
"($1,571,150)" and insert "($1,038,872)"

Delete Attachment A. General Government Capital Improvement Program, dated May X,
2011, and replace with Attachment A. General Government Capital Improvement
Program, dated August 16, 2011.

EFFECT: Corrects incorrect numbers and withdraws unneeded requests as follows:

e Corrects value for Fund 3461 Regional Justice Center Projects to match
Attachment A

e In Attachment A, for Fund 3160 Parks & Rec Open Space Construction, Project
316040 Emergency Contingency corrects the re-appropriation amount to match
2010 budget; Project 316070 MTS Greenway corrected to Project 316803.

e In Attachment A, for Fund 3581 Parks Capital Fund, removes three requests that
have a net zero impact that were administrative corrections from implementing
the 2009 CIP revenue verification ordinance, including Project 358200 Grand
Ridge Additions ($299,929), Project 358CP0 Auditor Capital Project Oversight

($3,951), and Project D13581 Parks Capital Default $303,880.

Page 9


aguilol
Text Box
Attachment 1


[Blank Page]



ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

2011-xxxx

Fund Title |[Project |[Project Name 2011 2013 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
3090/PARKS AND OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION
309005 NORTHSHORE SCHL DIST417FL (10,272) (10,272)
309014 TRANSFER TO FUND 3490 (186) (186)
3090/PARKS AND OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION Total (10,458) (10,458)
3151/CONSERVATION FUTURES SUBFUND
315000  Finance Dept Fund Charge (24,027) (24,027)
315099  CFL Program Support (25,467) (25,467)
315103 CEDAR LEG/ESA FED MATCH (326) (326)
315158 BASS/BEAVER/DANDY (21) (21)
315181  MID ISSAQUAH CR CONSVRTN (42) (42)
315183  PARADISE VALLEY JUDD CR (246) (246)
315197 CEDAR RIVER PRESERVATION (498,986) (498,986)
315197 CEDAR RIVER PRESERVATION 498,986 498,986
315198  BIG SPRING/NEWAUKUM CONFL (573) (573)
315206 SAMMAMISH VALLEY FARMLND (100,000) (100,000)
315206 SAMMAMISH VALLEY FARMLND 100,000 100,000
315208 WHITE RIVER PSE CORRIDOR (245,000) (245,000)
315208 WHITE RIVER PSE CORRIDOR 245,000 245,000
315426  DISCOVERY PARK CAPEHART (4,000,000) (4,000,000)
315426  DISCOVERY PARK CAPEHART 4,000,000 4,000,000
315429  12TH AVE URBAN CNTR (500,000) (500,000)
315429  12TH AVE URBAN CNTR 500,000 500,000
315600 TDR PARTNERSHIP (582,197) (582,197)
315600 TDR PARTNERSHIP 582,197 582,197
315728 KENMORE CFL (200,000) (200,000)
315728 KENMORE CFL 200,000 200,000
315750 BEL-BLLVUE GRNWYS & OS (750,000) (750,000)
315750 BEL-BLLVUE GRNWYS & OS 750,000 750,000
315758  MUL - EASTSIDE RAIL TRAIL (18) (18)
315760 | NOR - WALKER PRESERVE ADD 500,000 500,000
315760 | NOR - WALKER PRESERVE ADD (500,000) (500,000)
315772  KNT-PANTHER LAKE (1,150,000) (1,150,000)
315772  KNT-PANTHER LAKE 1,150,000 1,150,000
315780  MUL-XFR TO 352345 E CIT (350,000) (350,000)
315780  MUL-XFR TO 352345 E CIT 350,000 350,000
3151/CONSERVATION FUTURES SUBFUND Total (50,720) (50,720)

Page 1 of 8

Page 9-a



aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-a


ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

2011-xxxx

Fund Title |Project [Project Name 2011 2013 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
3160/PARKS & RECREATION - OPEN SPACE CONSTRUCTION
316000 Project Implementation (59,240) (59,240)
316001  Joint Development (53,666) (53,666)
316002 Budget Development (110,683) (110,683)
316505 REGIONAL TRAILS PLAN UPDA (101,663) (101,663)
316713 EVERGREEN POOL IMPROVEMEN (24,758) (24,758)
316803  MOUNTAINS TO SOUND GREENWAY (589,899) (589,899)
316804  CASCADE LND CONSE-RAGNG R (100,000) (100,000)
316811  MAINTENANCE FACILITY (19,791) (19,791)
316008  GIS PROJECT-APPLICATIONS (5,121) (5,121)
316065 WW 2000 SITE MGMT PLAN (325) (325)
316415 PK LITIGATION PROJ (5,697) (5,697)
115C01 WASH DOT REVIEW (20,000) (20,000)
115C01 WASH DOT REVIEW 20,000 20,000
316040 EMERG CONTING FUND 3160 (81,771) (81,771)
316040 EMERG CONTING FUND 3160 81,771 81,771
316425 BURKE GILMAN TRAIL (38,047) (38,047)
316425 BURKE GILMAN TRAIL 38,047 38,047
316553 WHITE RIVER BRIDGE PROJ (4,821) (4,821)
316553 WHITE RIVER BRIDGE PROJ 4,821 4,821
316560 TRNSFR LKWOOD PK COMM-TAF (1,900,000) (1,900,000)
316560 TRNSFR LKWOOD PK COMM-TAF 1,900,000 1,900,000
3160/PARKS & RECREATION - OPEN SPACE CONSTRUCTION Total (1,070,843) (1,070,843)
3180/SURF & STRM WTR MGMT CNST
047105 RIVERS MAJOR MAINT 870 870
047109 F318 CENTRAL COSTS 2,076 2,076
047112 FLOOD HAZARD MITIGATION (1,572) (1,572)
047120 XFR TO FLOOD DST CAPITAL (155,244) (155,244)
D10748 SURF & STRM WTR MGMT CNST 51 51
3180/SURF & STRM WTR MGMT CNST Total (153,819) (153,819)
3220/HOUSING OPPORTUNITY ACQUISITION
333900 HOMELESS HOUSING & SERVICES FUND (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
3220/HOUSING OPPORTUNITY ACQUISITION Total (1,000,000) (1,000,000)
3310/BUILDING MODERNIZATION & CONSTRUCTION
667000  Property Services: County Leases (Master Project) (3,257,046) (3,257,046)

Page 2 of 8
Page 9-b



aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-b


2011-xxxx

ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

Fund Title [Project [Project Name 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
3310/BUILDING MODERNIZATION & CONSTRUCTION Total (3,257,046) (3,257,046)
3341/97 FINANCE SYSTEM ACQUISITION

D101067 Default Project 1,173 1,173
3341/97 FINANCE SYSTEM ACQUISITION 1,173 1,173
3346/INFORMATION SYSTEMS

D12278 ORG 2278 DFLT (1,744) (1,744)
3346/INFORMATION SYSTEMS Total (1,744) (1,744)
3350/YOUTH SERVICES FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION

335101  Transfer Project to Fund CIP 395902 (57,368) (57,368)
3350/YOUTH SERVICES FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION (57,368) (57,368)
3391/WORKING FOREST 96 BD SBFD

339000  Finance Dept Fund Charge 1,443 1,443

339101  Working Forest Program (1,443) (1,443)
3391/WORKING FOREST 96 BD SBFD Total 0 0
3392/TITLE 3 FORESTRY

339202 COOP EXT ORCA PROGRAM (20,436) (20,436)

339203 URBAN FORESTRY PROGRAM (10,269) (10,269)

339205 FIRE SAFE FORESTS 33,918 33,918
3392/TITLE 3 FORESTRY Total 3,213 3,213
3434/96 TECH SYSTEMS BD SBFND

D13430 ORG 3430 DEFAULT (2,428) (2,428)
3434/96 TECH SYSTEMS BD SBFND Total (2,428) (2,428)
3441/1997 FINANCE SYSTEM INTEGRATION

D10167 Default Project 1,173 1,173
3441/FINANCE SYSTEM INTEGRATION 1,173 1,173
3461/REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER PROJECTS

346117  Office of Jail Planning (78,081) (78,081)

346119  Cap Fund Finance Charges (1,056) (1,056)

346513  Trans to 3951 - Proj 395908 (959,735) (959,735)
3461/REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER PROJECTS (1,038,872) (1,038,872)

Page 3 of 8
Page 9-c



aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-c


ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

2011-xxxx

Fund Title |Project [Project Name 2011 2013 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
3490/PARKS FACILITIES REHABILITATION
349025  Fund 3490 Central Rates
349525 BALLFIELD REHABILITATION (342) (342)
349610 MARYMOOR ROOF REPLACEMENT (454) (454)
349606 GREEN RIVER TRAIL PHASE 2 (336,579) (336,579)
559N07 |LAKEWOOD PK ENHANCEMENTS (25,000) (25,000)
559N07 LAKEWOOD PK ENHANCEMENTS 25,000 25,000
3490/PARKS FACILITIES REHABILITATION Total (337,375) (337,375)
3543/0OPEN SPACE BLACK DIAMOND PJJ SUBFND
D03543 OS BLK DIAMOND DEFAULT (13,173) (13,173)
3543/OPEN SPACE BLACK DIAMOND PJJ SUBFND Total (13,173) (13,173)
3548/0S ISSAQUAH PROJTS SUBFND
354803 TIBBETS VALLEY TRAILHEAD 15,993 15,993
3548/0S ISSAQUAH PROJTS SUBFND 15,993 15,993
3581/PARKS CAPITAL FUND
358102 REGIONAL OPEN SPACE INITI (1,177) (1,177)
358105  South County Regional Trail Linkages 1,177 1,177
358106 T/T TO FUND 3160 (394,000) (394,000)
358106 T/T TO FUND 3160 141,480 141,480
358201 HISTORIC LOWR GRN APD-PEL 753 753
358203  Judd Creek/Paradise Valley 44 44
358219 WHITE RIVER CORRIDOR 39 39
3581/PARKS CAPITAL FUND Total (251,684) (251,684)
3672/ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE
367200 TACOMA PIPELIN MITIGATION 1,314 1,314
367299 ENVIRO RESOURCE CENTRAL C (1,314) (1,314)
3672/ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE Total 0 | 0
3673/CRITICAL AREAS MITIGATION
367399 CAO Mit Central Chrg 462 462
367300 CAO MR MASTER (635,315) (635,315)
367300 CAO MR MASTER 634,688 634,688
MM9999 CAO LONG TERM MM 16,762 16,762
MM9999 CAO LONG TERM MM (16,762) (16,762)
MS7001 HAUPT B04L2252/LO5SAX05 5,045 5,045

Page 4 of 8
Page 9-d



aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-d


2011-xxxx

ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

Fund Title |Project |Project Name 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
MS7001 HAUPT B04L2252/L05SAX05 (5,045) (5,045)
MS8001  WILLIAMS LO5CG058 96,948 96,948
MS8001  WILLIAMS LO5CG058 (96,948) (96,948)
MS8004 GABRIEL B0O5L0037 7,947 7,947
MS8004 GABRIEL B05L0037 (7,947) (7,947)
MS9001 PSEL05CG050 7,283 7,283
MS9001 PSEL05CGO050 (7,283) (7,283)
PA9999 CAO PROGRAM ADMIN 9,913 9,913
PA9999 CAO PROGRAM ADMIN (9,913) (9,913)
3673/CRITICAL AREAS MITIGATION Total (165) (165)
3681/REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #1 (REET 1)
368100 CENTRAL COSTS (2,262) (2,262)
368116 REET 1 TRANSFER TO 3160 (369,487) (369,487)
368149 REET 1 TRANSFER TO 3490 (107,723) (107,723)
368184 REET | Debt Service (75,964) (75,964)
3681/REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #1 (REET 1) Total (555,436) (555,436)
3682/REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #2 (REET 2)
368200 CENTRAL COSTS (435) (435)
368216  REET Il Transfer to 3160 (479,163) (479,163)
368249  REET Il Transfer to 3490 1,666 1,666
368284  REET Il Debt Service (5,737) (5,737)
3682/REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #2 (REET 2) Total (483,669) (483,669)
3691/TRNSF OF DEV CREDIT PROG
369000 TDR Central Finance Charges (13,067) (13,067)
369099  TDR Program Support (12,115) (12,115)
D14691 TRNSF OF DEV CREDIT PROG 208 208
3691/TRNSF OF DEV CREDIT PROG Total (24,974) (24,974)
3771/0IRM CAPITAL PROJECTS
377117 REALS EQUIPMENT REPLACEME (77,956) (77,956)
377118 E-RECORDING INITIATIVE (41,884) (41,884)
377137 PUBLIC SAFETY EDMS FOR RE (382) (382)
377140 ELECTIONS MGMT/VOTER REG (25,385) (25,385)
377167 VETERANS INFO SYSTEM (19,431) (19,431)
377174 HMC VIDEO CONFERENCING (2,058) (2,058)
377176 KCCF STRUCTURED WIRING (78,333) (78,333)

Page 5 of 8
Page 9-e



aguilol
Text Box
   Page 9-e


ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

2011-xxxx

Fund Title [Project |Project Name 2011 2013 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
377179  JOINT TECHNOLOGY STRATEGI (22,568) (22,568)
377180 DRUG DIVERSION COURT DATA (54,000) (54,000)
377181  IT SECURITY ENHANCEMENT P (56,540) (56,540)
377183  INVENTORY TRACKING & ASSE (3,318) (3,318)
377186  DJA: EXPANSION OF E-COMME (93,478) (93,478)
377187  JUD AD TECH PROJ CU SVCS (78,742) (78,742)
377188 CT VID RECORD SYS UPGRADE (794) (794)
377207  ELECTIONS IT EQUIP TESTNG (321,960) (321,960)
377212 CORE UPGRADE BUSINESS CAS (81,000) (81,000)
377225 COMMUNICABLE DISEASE DATA (219,677) (219,677)
377226  ENVISION PUBLIC PORTAL (46,263) (46,263)
D10105 OIRM CAPITAL PROJECT DFLT 225,891 225,891
377202  Remote Access Ssl Vpn (22,228) (22,228)
377221 Novell To Windows (67,814) (67,814)
377500 2010 CIP RV Transfer to General Fund 813,195 813,195
3771/OIRM CAPITAL PROJECTS Total (274,725)] (274,725)
3781/ITS CAPITAL FUND
378202 TELECOM MGMT SYST ALT ANA (46,223) (46,223)
378209 ITS TELEPHONE BILLING MAN (2,001) (2,001)
3781/ITS CAPITAL FUND Total (48,224) (48,224)
3791/HMC/MEI 2000 Projects
379001 HMC Construction mgmt Plan 62,798 62,798
D13810 HMC MEI 2000 Default Project 20,901 20,901
3791/HMC/MEI 2000 Projects Total 83,699 83,699
3802/BC&I 2001 BAN PROCEEDS
D12485 BC&I 2001 BAN PROCEEDS 742 742
3802/BC&I 2001 BAN PROCEEDS 742 742
3805/BC&I 2003B BAN
D13413 BLDG CONST-IMPRV 03B BAN 372,595 372,595
3805/BC&I 2003B BAN 372,595 372,595
3841/FARMLAND PRESVTN 96 BNDFD
384101 FARMLANDS INITIATIVE 1,034 1,034
D03841 FINANCE DEPT FUND CHARGE 421 421
3841/FARMLAND PRESVTN 96 BNDFD Total 1,455 1,455

Page 6 of 8
Page 9-f



aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-f


ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

2011-xxxx

Fund Title [Project [Project Name 2011 2013 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
3842/AGRICULTURE PRESERVATION
384203 NONBOND FARMLAND LEASE (10,960) (10,960)
384205 MT PEAK MASTER 10,960 10,960
3842/AGRICULTURE PRESERVATION Total 0 0
3873/HMC CONSTRUCTION 97
387304 ELEVATOR - VIEW PARK 1 316 316
387306  SIGNAGE & LIGHTING IMP. (283) (283)
3873/HMC CONSTRUCTION 97 33 33
3951/BUILDING REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT SUBFUND
395212 ISP - JH OPERATIONS (2,778) (2,778)
395213  JAIL HEALTH EQUIPMENT (4,338) (4,338)
395313 DUEL FUEL-LAUNDRY DRYER (33,680) (33,680)
395444 FINANCE CHARGE - 3951 7,357 7,357
395614  GOAT HILL SE FACILITY (4,913) (4,913)
395624  RJC UTILTY CST ENRGY PRJT Page 9-a (208) (208)
395657 DATA CENTER SPECIFICATION (3,518) (3,518)
395705  YSC FLUSH VALVES & TIMING (24) (24)
395774 OPD OFFICE SECURITY IMP (143,779) (143,779)
395908 RJC SCHEMATIC DESIGN (2,578,324) (2,578,324)
395912 AUKEEN DISTRICT COURT EXPANSION (150,949) (150,949)
395917 BURIEN DISTRICT COURT WINDOW BLINDS (29) (29)
395922 NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHA (7,385) (7,385)
D17587 BR&R-NEW PROJECTS-DEFAULT 556,157 556,157
395600 CH SOUTH ENTRY ANALYSIS (112) (112)
395740  KCCF (ISP) SECURITY ELEC (48) (48)
3X5414 DAD ELECTRONIC SECURITY (19,785) (19,785)
395211 ISP - DAJD OPERATIONS (371,873) (371,873)
395696 ELECTIONS CONSLIDATED FAC 12,734 12,734
395558  REGIONAL JUSTICE CTR SMP (33) (33)
395833 JAIL ADA COMPLIANT CELLS (42,682) (42,682)
3951/BUILDING REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT SUBFUND Total (2,788,109) (2,788,109)
3953/CAPITAL ACQUISITION/RENOVATION FUND
393310  TRANS TO 395310 (16,768) (16,768)
393318  TRANSFER TO 3951 (10,626) (10,626)
393757 TRANSFER TO 395757 (77,787) (77,787)

Page 7 of 8
Page 9-g



aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-g

aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-a


ATTACHMENT A GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, dated August 16, 2011

2011-xxxx

Fund Title [Project |Project Name 2011 2014 2015 2016| Grand Total
393761 TRANSFER TO 395761 (346,526) (346,526)
3953/CAPITAL ACQUISITION/RENOVATION FUND (451,707) (451,707)
3961/HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER BUILDING REPAIR & REMODEL
668310 EH TELEVISION UPGRADES 5,523 5,523
668316  CICU/ECHO BACKFILL 2EH (18,259) (18,259)
668318 BOND BLDGS START UP COSTS (7,806) (7,806)
678419 FIRE HOUSE EXTERIOR MAINT (80,877) (80,877)
678471 GEH INTERSTITIAL RENOVATION 50,000 50,000
678671 GEH INTERSTITIAL RENVTN (50,000) (50,000)
678672 3WH NEUROLGY INPTNT RNV 7,620 7,620
3961/HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER BUILDING REPAIR & REMODEL Total (93,799) (93,799)

Grand Total General Government Capital Improvement Program

(11,486,262)|

(11,486,262)

Attachment A General Government Total
Attachment B Wastewater Treatment Total
Attachment C Surface Water Management Total
Attachment D Major Maintenance Total
Attachment E Solid Waste Total

Attachment F Roads Total

Attachment G Public Transportation Total
Grand total all attachments

(11,486,262)
(17,474,690)
(15,374,668)
(316,606)
(833,235)
(3,446,635)
(419,171)
(49,351,267)

Page 8 of 8
Page 9-h



aguilol
Text Box
Page 9-h


Attachment 2

T1

Sponsor: Patterson

at
Proposed No.: 2011-0286

TITLE AMENDMENT TO PROPOSED ORDINANCE 2011-0286, VERSION 1

On page 1, line 7, after "disappropriation of" strike "$44,937,831" and insert

"$45,287,233"

EFFECT: Amends the net disappropriation value in the title to reflect Amendment

1.

Page 10


aguilol
Text Box
Attachment 2


[Blank Page]



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Attachment 3
KING COUNTY 1200 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue

. Seattle, WA 98104
Signature Report

King County

August 15, 2011

Ordinance

Proposed No. 2011-0286.1 Sponsors Patterson

AN ORDINANCE relating to the annual reconciliation of
capital funds and projects and making technical corrections
to operating funds; appropriating $4,064,034 to the general
fund transfers to capital funds; and making
disappropriations and appropriations from various capital
improvement program projects resulting in a net
disappropriation of $44,937,831; and amending the 2011
Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 16984, Sections 46, 120,
121, 122, 123 and 124, as amended, and Attachments B, C,
D, E and F, as amended, and Ordinance the 2010/2011
Biennial Budget Ordinance, Ordinance 16717, Sections
137 and 138, as amended, and Attachments G and H, as

amended.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. There are hereby approved and adopted appropriations of
$4,064,034 to the general fund.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 16984, Section 46, as amended is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting the following:

Page 11


aguilol
Text Box
               Attachment 3

aguilol
Text Box


19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Ordinance

CIP GF TRANSFERS - From the current expense fund there is hereby

appropriated to:

CIP GF transfers $4,064,034

SECTION 3. Ordinance 16984, Section 120, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment A to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3090 FMD - PARKS OPEN SPACE ACQUISITION ($10,458)
3151 CONSERVATION FUTURES SUBFUND ($50,720)

3160 PARKS & RECREATION - OPEN SPACE CONSTRUCTION  ($1,070,843)

3180 SURFACE & STRM WTR MGMT CNST ($153,819)
3220 HOUSING OPPORTUNITY ACQUISITION ($1,000,000)
3310 BUILDING MODERNIZATION & CONSTRUCTION ($3,257,046)
3341 97 FINANCE SYSTEM ACQUISITION $1,173

3346 INFORMATION SYSTEMS ($1,744)
3350 YOUTH SERVICES FACILITIES CONSTRUCTION ($57,368)
3391 WORKING FOREST 96 BD SBFD $0

3392 TITLE 3 FORESTRY $3,213

3434 TECH SYSTEMS BD SBFND ($2,428)
3441 FINANCE SYSTEM INTEGRATION $1,173

3461 REGIONAL JUSTICE CENTER PROJECTS ($1,571,150)

Page 12



42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

Ordinance

3490

3543

3548

3581

3672

3673

3681

3682

3691

3771

3781

3791

3802

3805

3841

3842

3873

3951

3953

3961

PARKS FACILITIES REHABILITATION

OS BLACK DIAMOND PROJECT SUBFUND

OS ISSAQUAH PROJECTS SUBFUND

PARKS CAPITAL FUND

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE

CRITICAL AREAS MITIGATION

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #1 (REET 1)

REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX #2 (REET 2)
TRANSFER OF DEVELOPMENT CREDIT PROGRAM
OIRM CAPITAL PROJECTS

ITS CAPITAL FUND

HMC/MEI 2000 PROJECTS

BC&I 2001 BAN PROCEEDS

BC&I 2003 BAN

FARMLAND PRESVTN 96 BNDFD
AGRICULTURAL PRESERVATION

HARBORVIEW MED CONST 97

BUILDING REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT SUBFUND
CAPITAL ACQUISITION RENOVATION

HMC REPAIR & REPLACEMENT

($337,375)
($13,173)
$15,993
($251,684)
$0

($165)
($555,436)
($483,669)
($24,974)
($274,725)
($48,224)
$83,699
$742
$372,595
$1,455

$0

$33
($2,788,109)
($451,707)

($93,799)

SECTION 5. Ordinance 16984, Section 121, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

Page 13



64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

Ordinance

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in
Attachment B to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
4616 Wastewater Treatment ($17,474,690)

SECTION 6. Attachment B to this ordinance hereby amend Attachment C to
Ordinance 16984 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment C to Ordinance 16984.

SECTION 7. Ordinance 16984, Section 122, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment C to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3292 SWM CIP NON-BOND SUBFUND ($869,404)
3522 OS NON BND SUBFUND ($14,505,264)

SECTION 8. Attachment C to this ordinance hereby amend Attachment D to
Ordinance 16984 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment D to Ordinance 16984.

SECTION 9. Ordinance 16984, Section 123, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

Page 14



85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

Ordinance

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in
Attachment D to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3421 MJIR MNTNCE RSRV SUB-FUND ($316,606)

SECTION 10. Attachment D to this ordinance hereby amend Attachment E to
Ordinance 16984 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment E to Ordinance 16984.

SECTION 11. Ordinance 16984, Section 124, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in

Attachment E to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3810 SW CAP EQUIP REPLACEMENT ($833,235)
3901 SOLID WASTE CONSTRUCTION $0

3910 LANDFILL RESERVE FUND $0

SECTION 12. Attachment E to this ordinance hereby amend Attachment F to
Ordinance 16984 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment F to Ordinance 16984.

SECTION 13. Ordinance 16717, Section 137, as amended, is hereby amended by

adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

Page 15



107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

Ordinance

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in
Attachment F to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3860 ROADS CONSTRUCTION ($3,446,635)

SECTION 14. Attachment F to this ordinance hereby amend Attachment G to
Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in
Attachment G to Ordinance 16717.

SECTION 15. Ordinance 16717, Section 138, as amended, is hereby amended by
adding thereto and inserting therein the following:

From several capital improvement project funds there is hereby appropriated and
authorized to be disbursed the following amounts for the specific projects identified in
Attachment G to this ordinance.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3850 RENTON MAINTENANCE FACILITY ($419,171)

SECTION 16. Attachment G to this ordinance hereby amend Attachment H to

Page 16



Ordinance

123 Ordinance 16717 by adding and canceling additional projects to those listed in

124  Attachment H to Ordinance 16717.

125

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Larry Gossett, Chair
ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

APPROVED this day of

Dow Constantine, County Executive

Attachments: A. General Government Capital Improvement Program, dated May X, 2011, B.
Wastewater Treatment Capital Improvement Program, dated May x, 2011, C. Surface Water
Management Capital Improvement Program, dated May x, 2011, D. Major Maintenance Capital
Improvement Program, dated May X, 2011, E. Solid Waste Capital Improvement Program, dated May X,
2011, F. Roads Capital Improvement Program, G. Public Transportation Capital Improvement Program

Page 17



[Blank Page]



g8 30 | ebed

(022'08) (024°0G) 1101 aNN49NS SAUNLNE NOLLVAYISNOD/LGLE
000°05€ 000°0G¢ 11D 3 6¥E€26E OL W4AX-TNN  084G1E
(000'05€) (000°05¢) 11D 3 §¥£25E OL H4AX-1NW  08/GLE
000'0GL°L 000°0SL'L IMVTHIHINVG-INY  2L.61E
(000'0GL*L) (000'0GL"t) IV HIAHINVG-INY  Z2L.GLE
(000'00S) (000'005) Aay IANIASTHG ¥INTIYM - HON| _09/G1€
000'00S 000'00S aav IAYISTHd HIDITYM - HON|  09/G1€
(81) (81) VYL 1IvY 30ISLSY3 - 1NN 8S/GLE
000°06Z 000°06. SO B SAMNYO JNATTIE-1F9 06/61LE
{000'0G4) (000'052) SO % SAMNYO INATIE-139  0G.GLE
000'002 000002 740 JHOWNIN  8Z/61L¢E
(000'002) {000'002) 740 FHOWNIM  82.GLE
161'28S 161286 dIHSYINLIYVYd ¥AaL  009GLE
(161'285) (161'288) dIHSMINLMYC HAL  009SLE
000°00S 000'00S HIND NVEYN 3AY H1ZL  62PS1E
{000'008) {000'005) HIND NVEHN IAY HI1ZL  62HSLE
000'000'v 000°000‘'t _ LMYHIAVD MHVYd AYIA0DSIa 9ZPSILE
(000'600't) (000'000'p) - 1HVHIAYD MUVd AY3A0DSIA  9Z¥SLE
000'ste 000'S¥Z HOAHO0D 3Sd ¥YIAIY JLHM  80Z6LE
(000°6$2) (000'6t2) HOAINHO0D 3Sd ¥IAY JLIHM ~ 802G1LE
000°00} 000°001 ANTWHVYH ATTIVA HSINVAIWYS 902G 1€
{000'001) (000'001) ANTNYEYH ATTIVA HSINVWNYS 902G LE
(£26) {g/0) 14NOD WAMNYMIN/ONINGS D1 861GLE
986'96¥ 086'86Y NOILYAYASTYd HIAAM ¥va3D  6LGIE
(986'86V) (986'861) NOLLYAYISTIHd ¥IAIY ¥va3D  L616LE
(9¥2) (ov2) HD Aanr A3TIVA 3SIAvevd  £8161E
(2¥) (Z¥) NLHYASNOD ¥0 HYNOVYSSIAIN - 1816LE
(12) (12) AANVAY3IAVIE/SSYE 8GISLE
(9z2¢) (9z¢) HOLVW Q34 vS3/9318vaad  £016Le
(L99'62) (29%'52) voddng weiboid 140 660SLE
(220'v2) (220°¥2) abley) pundjdeQ eoueuld  000GLE

ANN4ENS STHNLNS NOLLYAYISNOD/LGLE

{8Sv°01) (85t'0L) [B10L NOILISINDOY 30VdS N340 ANV SHHVA/060E
(o81) (o81) 06¥€ ONN4 OL ¥34SNVHL  #1060¢
(z2Z'01) (zi2'01) 42171810 THOS FHOHSHLYON  S0080€

: A : NOILISINDDV 32VdS NIJO ANV SHHVYJ/060E

|ejo) pueis {9102 S10Z  +1L02 €102 ZL0Z LLOZ aweN joafoid] 3o8loid} ey pund

1102 X Aeiy palep ‘WD 0Ud INJWIAOUNI TV.LIAVO LINTFWNYIAOD TVHIANIO V AINFWHOVLLY

OXX-11.0¢

Page 18




8 40 z abed

(990'£62°€) (9v0'L62°¢) (108fou1d so18BY) SBSET AJUN0Y (S80IMIBG ANadord 000299

NOILONYLSNOD 8 NOILYZINYIAOW ONIGTING/0LES

(000°000°1) {000'000°1) [B}01 NOILISINDOV ALINNLHOJddO DNISNOH/0ZZE
(000°000°1) (000'000°1) AaNN4 SIDINYIS B ONISNOH SSITIWOH  006€EE

NOILISINDOV ALINNLYOAdO ONISNOH/0ZZE

(619°€51) (618°€G1L) [B}01 1SND LWOW HLM WHIS 9 44NS/08LE
LS 1S LSND LWOW MIM WHLIS ® 48NS 8%2014
(P¥2'ssL) (y¥2'Ss1L) TVLIAYD 1SA O0T4 OL H4X  0ZLLP0
(z25')) (z26'1) NOILVOILIW Q¥VYZvH Q0014 ZLLLPO
9/02 9.0 SISO IWHINID 8LE4  60LLY0
0.8 0/8 INIVIN HOPVIA SHIA  G0LLPO

L1SNO LWNOW H1M WH1S 8 48NS/08LE

(£48°040'1) (£¥8'0L0'L) [BJOL NOILINYLSNOD FOVdS NIJO - NOILLYIIOIY B SHHYVYI/091€
.| 0o0‘006°} 000'006'L AVLWNOD Md QOOMMT MASNYL . 09591€
-|{000‘0086't) (000°006'1) JVL-WNOD Md AOOMIT HISNHL — 09S9L€
(|l iesy 128'y [QMd 390a14g H3AK JLIHM  €6S9LE
qhzgy) (128'%) roYdd 390149 Y3AAIY JLIHM - €5691E

LY0'8E LP0O'8E UVHL NYNTID IMHNY S2PILE |
(1$0'8E) (2908E) VML NVWTIO 3XHNE _ Gevole
190'9EL 180'9E1 091€ ANNS ONIINOD ONINT  0V09LE
(190'9€1) (190°9¢L) 091€ ANN4 ONILNOD DHIWN3  0v09LE
000°02 00002 MIIATY 100 HSYM  LODSLL
(000'02) (000°02) MIINTY LOT HSYM _ LOOGL)
(£69'S) (269'G) rO¥d NOILVOILINMd ~ Giv9le
(cze) (Gz¢) NY1d LIWNOW J1IS 0002 MM G9091LE
(1Z1'g) (1Z1'6) SNOLLYOIAdY-103rodd S19  80091€
(16261) (162'61) ALITIOVY IONYNIALNIVIN LL8OLE
(000'001) (000°001) H ONOVY-ISNOD AN1T3IAVISYD  $089LE
(668'695) (668'685) AVMNIIYO ANNOS OL SNIVINNOW  02091€
(86.'v2) (852'%2) NIWIAOHII TOOd NITHOHIAAT  €1291€
(€99°'101) (£99°101) YadN NY1d STIVHL TYNOIDAY  S0S91E
(eg9'01L1) (£89'041) jawdojarag tebpng  Zo09Le
(999'¢6) (999°cg) wawdoAsq jutor  LO0YLE
(0vz'89) (0¥Z'69) uonejuswsidw efold  0009L€

NOILONYLSNCD J0VdS NIdO - NOILYIHDIY B SHHVI/09LE

[ejo) puels |9L0Z §L0Z  vi0Z £L0Z zZ10e LL0Z aweN )oafoid] 30efoid| api) puny

1102 ‘X AeN PRIEp ‘AVHO0Nd INFWIAOUIWI TVLIAYD INJWNHIAOO TVHINIO V INFWHOVLLY

XXXX-1 102

Page 19



g jo ¢ abeg

(z28°8€0°1) (z28°8€0°L) S1O3rodd ¥3INID ADILSNT IYNOIOIN/L9PE
(6£1'656) (GE21'6G6) B0BGHE 10id - LGBE O} SUBLL  £LGOPE
(950°1) {9s0'1) sebieyd aoueui pungded  6L19%¢
(180'82) (180°'82) Buiuue|d ler Jo 800 2L19PE

S103r0Yd ¥ALNID IDILSNC TYNOIDTX/L9YE

€LL'L gLl NOILYHO3LNI W3L1SAS 3ONYNIS/LbE
Y elL'L weloid uneea  2910LQa

NOILYHOILINI W31SAS FJONVYNIA L661/L e

(82+'2) (gev'2) {e1o1 AN49S ag SW3LSAS HO3L 96/vEVE
{8zv'2) (82+'2) 11Nv43a oere O90  0gveELd

AN-9S Q9 SWILSAS HO3L 96/7EPE

£12'¢ £LZ'e [B10L AY1STHOSH € ALIL/Z6EE
8L6'Ee 8L6°€E S$1S3aYO-4 I4vS IdI4  50T6EE
69z 01) (69z'01) AYHOOUd AM1STIHOH NvadN  £0Z6EE

(9e¥'02) (9g+'02) WYHOONd VOH0 IX3 400D .. .2QgBEE .. ...

. : ALISINOAL € I1LILsZ6EE

0 0 /€101 G396 Od 06 163404 ONDIJOM L66E
(€rv')) €pv't) . weiboid 15104 Buntiory — 1016EE
ANZA Hy'L abley) pund ideg eoueuld  Q006EE

R N d4ds dq 96 1S3H04 ONIMHOM/LEEE

(89¢725) (89€°26) NOILONYLSNOD SILITIOVH SIDIAMIS HLNOA/OSEE
(89¢°26) (g9¢'£8) Z0BG6E dID pund 0} 108f0ld 19)suel]  LOLGES

NOILONYLSNOD SIILNOVA STDIAYIS HLNOA/OSES

{pps'L) (¥L'L) (2101 SWILSAS NOILYIWHOANI/OVEE
(py2'L) (P¥L°1L) 1140 8/22 940 8/22Z1a

SWILSAS NOLLYWHOANI/9PEE

[ L1 NOILISINDDY WALSAS IONVNIS L6/LPEE
€Ll VAN 19foid Ineje  £9010LQ

NOILLISINDIY WILSAS ONYNIH L6/ YEE

(9¥0°262°€) (9v0°2GZ'E) [E10L NOILONYLSNOD 8 NOILYZINYIAOW ONIATING/0LEE

[e3oL pueto (9102 GL0Z  ¥10Z 1102 aweN jo9foid| 198foid| apLL pung

XXxXx-1 10¢

1102 ‘X A2 pajep ‘WYHO0Ud INTFWIAOULNI TVLIdVI INTFWNYIAOD TVHINIO V AINIWHOVLLY




g 10 ¢ abed

9102 G102  ¥102

zop 29% Biyo enuad IN OVD  66£/9€

NOILYOILIN SY3YY TVDILIND/EL9E

0 10 [B}01 IOUNOSAY TVANIWNOHIANT/ZL9E
(y1e'1) (re'L) D IVHLINTD IDHNOSIYH OYIANT  66220¢€
yLE'L yLE'L NOILVOILIN NIN3Adid YWOOVL  002.9€

J0HNOSIY IVANIWNOHIANI/ZL9E

(¥89°152) ($89°152) [B101. NN TV.LIdVO SHHVJ/LBSE
088'€0E 088°€0€ 1INY430 VLIdVO SYYvd  185€Ld
(166'c) (166'¢) wbisianQ 1sloid (euded soupny  0dO8SE
6¢ 8¢ HOQIMHOD ¥IAIN FLIHM  6128G€E
44 44 As|ieA BSIpRIBAP®RID PPN €0Z8GE
€6/ €6/ 13d-AdVY NYO YMOTOIHOLSIH - 1029G¢E
(6Z6'662) (626'662) suonippy 8bpry puelsy  QOZ/SE
08y vl 08y LYl 09LEANNA OL /L 90L8SE
{000°¥68) {000'v6€) 09LEANNd OL L/L  9018SE
LIV L/L°1 sabeyur jed ) [euoibay AJUNOD YINOS  GOLBGE
(L211) (224'1) JLINI 30VdS N3O TYNOIDIY  2018G¢E

ANN4 TVLIdYD SHHVJ/L8SE

£66'GL £66'GlL ANH9NS SLIOYd HYADYSSI SO/8YSE
£66'GL - £66'GL AVIHTIVYL AI1TIVA S134991L £08YGE

AN48NS SLrodd HYNDVYSSI SO/8PSE

{€/1°€1) (€/1°¢L) (2301 ANHENS rr'd ANOWVIA MOV 3DVHS NIJO/EYSE
(€21°€1) {€21'c1) 1INVY430 ANOWVIA M19 SO £pScoa

aN48ns rrd ANOWVIA OV 30VdS NIdO/EYSe

(G28°2€¢€) {G1€'1€8) {2104 NOILYLITIAVHIY S3ILINIOVS SHHUVI/06VE
000's2 0002 SINIWIDNVHNI Md AOOMINY 1L LONBSS
(000'62) {000°G2) SINIWIONVHNI Md AOOMINVT]  2ZON6SS
(6.6'9¢€€) (625'08€) 2 ASVHJ TIvHL YIAIY NITHD  9096¥¢€
(rsp) (psy) INTWIOYIdTY 400 HOOWAYHYIW  0LIGYE
(Zv¢) (Zve) NOILVLIgYHIY QT131d71va S286Pe
seley [BNUSD OBYE PUNd  GZO6YE

NOILVLITIGVHIY SIILNIOVH SHYVI/06VE

[ejo] pueis €102 Z10Z Loz oweN joofoid| 108foad| epiL pund

LL0Z ‘X Ae pajep ‘WVID0Nd INIFWIAOHdWI TV.LIdVO LINIJWNYIAOD TVHINID V LNSWHOVLLY

XxXxX-110¢

Page 21



8 o G abed

(956'22) (956'42) JWIOVILIAY INFNDINDA SWVIH  LLL2/LE

SL03r0¥d W.LdYD WHIO/LLLE

v16 b2 {r/6'v2) {£101 90dd Lia3xud AJA 40 4SNYL/LE9E
802 802 90¥d 11a340 AJA 40 4SNYL  169%1La
(1121 (siven) yoddng weiboid YAl  66069€
(290°c1) {£90'¢t) sebleyo soueuld [enuad ¥AL  G0069E

90N LIA3XD A3A JO 4SNHL/L69€

(699'€8Y) (699°'¢8Y) (2ol (2 133) Z# Xv1 3SIOX3 31V.LS3 TvINH/289¢
(2€2'6) (1£1'6) adMeS 199 Il 133Y  $828oE
999'1 999't 06%¢ O d9jsuel] |1 133y 64289¢
(€91'6.49) (golL'6.9) 09LE O1Jojsuesy || L3I 91289¢€
{cep) (Gep) SLSOD IVHINID  00289¢

(2 133¥) 2# XVL AS10X3 3LV.LST VIY/Z89€

(9£¥'65S) {9£¥'GGS) 2oL (L 133Y) L#EXVL ASIOX3 F1V.LST TVIAN/L89¢]

{+96'G2) (y96'sL) soineS 9o | 133N t8189E
(€21 Z01) (€z.'101) 06¥€ OL Y34SNYHL L 1339 6#189¢
(£8¥'69€) (£8+'69¢) 091€ OL Y3I4SNVHL L 1334 91189¢
(z92'2) (z92'2) SISO IVHLINID  00L89E

(1 133¥) 1# XYL 3SIOX3 ALV.LST VIH/189€

(591) (S91) 12101 NOILVYOILIW SYINV TVDILIND/EL9E
(£16'6) (€16°6) NINOY WVHO0Hd OVD  6666Yd
£1L6'6 £16'6 NINQY WYHOONd OVD  6666Vd
(€82'2) (£82°2) 0609060713Sd  LOO6SW
£82'L £8¢'L 050905073Sd  LO0BSW
(Lv6'2) (L¥6'2) ££001508 131Mav9  Y008SW
Ly6'L 1¥6'L ££00150€ 13149vD  #008SW
(816'96) (8¥6'986) 85090601 SWVITIM  LOOBSI
8¥6'96 8v6°96 850905071 SWVITIIM  LOOSSW
(G¥0'G) (S¥0'S) GOXVSS01/25221709 LdNvH  LO0ZSW
GH0'S G¥0'S SOXVSS01/25221+09 LdNVH  LOOLSW
(z9.'9L) (zos'9l) " AN WYL ONOTOVD  6666WIN
292°91 292'91 WIN WHIL ONOT OVYD 6666
889'v£9 889'v€9 HILSYN HN OVD  008/9¢
(51£'6£9) (61£'6€9) HILSYIN N OVD  00E29€

[ejo) puelis) [910Z 6102 102 £102 zLoZ 1102 aweN josfoid| 3oeloid| apiL pung

11L0Z ‘X Aely palep ‘WVHO0Ud INFWIAOUAINI TVLIAVO INTFWNYIAOD TVHINID V AINFWHOVLLY

XXXx-110¢

Page 22



g jo g abed

Nvd d£00¢ 1804/508¢

vl 42 SA3300xd Nvg L00Z 1°09/208¢
v. vl SA33004d Nvd L00Z 1809 68¥ZLa

SA33004d NV 002 1808/208¢

669'c8 669'€8 {210 s1oaloid 0002 IIN/OWH/LELE
106'02 106'0Z 108014 INeyeqd 0002 1IN DWH  018€1a
86.'29 86.'29 uejd yubw uogonnsuod DJWH  LOOBLE

s308{01d 0002 |IN/OWH/LB.LE

(¥2Z'8v) {p22'8v) [eJ0L ANNH 1Y LIdVYD SLI/18/€
(100°2) (1002 NYW ONITTI8 INOHJE13L S1I 6028.€
(cczav) (e2g o) VNV 17V 1SAS LNOW WOO313L  2028.¢€

aNN4 IYLIdYD SLi/18.€

(52L'v12) (622 vi2) [B}ol S1D3rO¥d IV.LIdVD WHIOQ/LLLE
GBL'clL8 S61'cl8 pung [eouag) o} Joysuel] AY dID 0002 0¥2L.L€
(p18°29) (P18°29) SMOPUIAA O1 [IPAON 1222.€
(8z2'22) (8z2'22) UdA 1SS SS900Y 8J0WSY  Z0Z..E
168'GZC 168'62¢ 1140 123roYd WLidvD WYI0  6010ia
(coz'a¥) (c9z'9v) IVLIMOd 2N9Nd NOISIANT  922/.¢
(£18'612) (£19'612) V1va 3Sv3asIa J1gVIINNNWOD  622LLE
(000°18)- (000°18) SV SSANISNG AAVHOdN FHOD ~ .ZLZlle
(096'12¢) (096°12¢5) ON1S3L dINDI 11 SNOILOT1A — £0224€
(62) {v6.1) JAVHOHN SAS QHODIH AIA LD 88LLLE
(¢vl'el) (2vi'9l) SOAS ND rOYd HO3L av anr  /8L1.¢€
(8.t'c6) (8.¥'¢6) JNNOD-3 40 NOISNVdXT 'vfad  98L.2.€
(g1e's) (gLe's) ISV B ONDIOVHL AHOLNIANI  €812.€
{0¥5°9%) (0%596) d INTFWIAONYHNI ALINNDAS LI 18LLIE
(000'tS) (000'¥S) V1iva 1LH¥NOD NOISHIAAIa ONYA  08LL.LE
(895°22) (895°22) 1D93LVHLIS ADOTONHOIL INIOr  641L24€
(cee'8l) (ece'gL) ONIYIM QIUNLONYLS 4000 9/124€
(850'2) (850'2) ONIONIHISINOD OJAINDNH  vLLLLE
(1ev'61) (Lev'sl) WILSAS OdINI SNYHIALIA  29124€
(68e'Ge) (588'62) O3 HILONINOW SNOILDIT1T  OvLiLE
(zsg) (z8¢) 34 HO4 SWAF ALIIVS DiNand  LEbLLE
(y88' 1) (y88°LY) JALLVILINI ONIAHOD3Y-3  8LLLLE

fejo) puetd) [940Z 102  vLOZ 102 2102 1102 aweN josfold| 3oafoid| 8piL pung

L10Z ‘X Aei§ pajep ‘AVIO0Nd INTFWIAOUdINI TVLIAVD LNTWNIIAOD TVHINTD V AINIFWHOVLLY

XXXX-110¢

Page 23



8 0 2 abed

veL'2L ¥eL'2L OV4 Q3aLVArSNOD SNOILD313  96966¢€
(£28'12€) {€28'118) SNOILYYIdO Arva -dsi  L12S6¢E
(g8.'61) (s82'61) ALIINO3S JINOYLOITAAVA  vibSXE
(87) (8%) 03713 ALINND3S (dS1) 4000 0v2S6¢€
(1) (1) SISATYNY AMINT HLNOS HO  00966¢
1G51'95G 1G1'96G 1NVY43IA-SL03r0odd MIN-Ueya 28514
(58¢'2) (cg8g's) YHOSIA INVINTTOd IYNOILYN  22666€
(62) {62) SANIME MOANIM 1HNOD LOIYLSIa NIIMNG  Z1656E
(616'051) (6¥6'0G1) NOISNVdXI LYNOD LOIYLSIA NANY  ZL6S6E
(¥ze'8.5'2) (¥2£'825'2) NOISIA DILVYWIAHOS Ord  80656¢
(622'cv)) (622'cr1) dWI ALIYND3S 301440 Ad0 v2266¢
(¥e) (¥2) ONIWIL ® SSATVAHSNTd OSA  G0/S6¢E
(816'¢) (815'¢) NOILYDIHI1D3dS HIINID VIVA  259G6E
(802) (802) 1rYd ADENI LSO ALTNLNOrY #29G6¢€
(€16'%) (€16'%) ALNIOVYH 3S TIH LVYOD  #1966¢
152 15€'2 1GBE - IOHUVHD JONVNI4  i1S6E
(089'ce) (0g9'¢e) H3AHA AMANNYT13NS 13NA - €LES6E
(gee'y) (8eep) INTWNINOT HLIVAH UV €1256€ ’
(811'2) (82227) SNOILVHIdO HP - dSI  Z2L2gee
ANN49NS LINAWIOV1dIY ANY HIVd3Y ONIGTIING/LS6E
€€ £e 26 NOILONHLSNOD DWH/EL8E
(£82) (£82) ‘dNI ONILHOIN 9 IOVYNDIS  90€.8¢
91€ 9i¢ I MUVd MIIA - HOLVAT13  +0€/8€ :
16 NOILDNYLSNOD DWH/EL8E
0 0 (2101 NOI{LYAYASIN IHNNLINDIHOV/ZYEE
096'01 096'01 HALSYIN MVId LW S0ZH8E
(096'01) (096'01) ISV ANVINYYHS ONOGNON  £0Z#8¢
NOILYAYISTIHd IHUNLINDINEOV/ZHeE
SSh'L GSP'L {e10L Q4aNd 96 NLASTHd ANV INYYL/LY8E
K44 Y44 JOHVHO ANN4 Ld3d 3ONVNI4  L¥8e0a
¥£0'L ¥€0°'L JAILVILINI SONVINYYS  LOLY8E
A-4ANE 96 NLIASTHd ANV INYVY/LY8E
$65'2.€ G6G'Z.E Nvg 9£00Z 1'209/508¢
G6S'2LE G6S'TLE NVa 920 AYdWI-LSNOD ©a1g  €ivELa
[ejo) puels) (9102 SLOZ  $1LOZ 1102 awep }o9foid| 108foid| epiL pung

1102 ‘X Ae Pajep ‘WVHO0Yd INIJWIAOU I TVLIdVYI INIJWNHIAOD TVHINIO V INIJWHOVLLY

XXXX-110¢

Page 24




»

g Jo g abed

(G98°100'6Y)
(121'6LP)
(e£2'260°E)
(gez'ces)
(909'91€)
(899'v£°GL)
(069'v2¥'LL)
(292'98%'1L 1)

SJUSWIYDEHE ||& |Bj0} pURIS)

je10] uopepodsuel dlgnd © JUSWILIENY

{2101 SPEOY J JUBWIYOERY

[0 81Se/ PIIOS T JusWydeNY

{10 @ouBUSIUIRY Jofepy @ JuswyoRNy

{210} Juswabeueyy Jaje A 80BLNG O JUsWYIeNY
[B]O] JUSLLIED | JBJEMOISEAN g JUSWYdERY
[BIOL. JUBLIUIDAOD) |BIBUSS) Y JUSLLIYOB)Y

(z9z'9sv'L1)

|(z9z‘98v’L 1)

weibold juawsacidu] |e3ides JUsWILISACD [BJaUas [2}0 ) PUBID)

- [(664°¢6) - (66.'¢6) {e10L T3AON3N B HIVdIH DONIGTING ¥ILNID T¥DIAIN MIIAHOGHYH/LI6E
-1 029'L .- 029'L ANY INLANI ADTOHYNIN HME  2298/9
.. |(000*05) (000°09) NIANTY TVILILSHIUINI HAD  1298/9
000'0S 000'0S NOILVYAONTY TVILILSHIINI HAD  12¥8.9
(£48'08) (z2808) INIVIN HOI¥3LX3 ISNOH 314 61489
1{208°2) (908'2) ’ S1SOD dN 1¥V1S SOATg ANOgG  841£899
(psz'8L) (66Z'81L) H3Z TU4XOVE OHOI/NDIO  91€899
£25'S £25'S S3AVYOdN NOISIATTIAL HI  01£899

T3ACWIYA B HIYd3d ONIATING ¥ILNTD TvDIAaN MIINLOGHVH/LIGE

(£0/'1GY) {£02°1Gt) ANN- NOLLYAONIYM/NOILISINDOV TV LIdYD/EGEE
(9259t¢) (925'9v¢) 19/66€ OL ¥I4SNVHL  19/€6€
(282'11) (282'21) LG1G6E OL H34SNVHL  LS/€6¢
(929°'01) (9z9'01) LGBE OL HIASNVHL  8ILEE6E
(892'91) (892°91) 0LE€G6C OL SNYHL  OLEE6E

ANN4 NOILYAONIY/NOILISINDDY 1V.LIdVD/ES6E

{601'88.'2) (601°88.'2) (8101 ANN49NS INIWIDV1d3H ANY Hivdad ONIATING/LS6€
(c89'ZY) (z89'et) ST1130 LNVINdWOD YAV IVl ££8G6¢
(cg) (g¢) dINS H1O IDILSNr IVNOIDTY  8GG6S6E

lelol puels (9102 SL0Z 102 Loz awep jo8foid| 308foid| a1t pundg

110Z ‘X Ao palep ‘WYHO0Md LNIWIAOULINI TVLIdYD INJWNYIAOS TYHINIO ¥V INIJWHOVLLY

X000¢-1 102

Page 25




L Jo | abeg

{o69'v2y'L1L) [ | | ] [(o69'vLp L) we1bolg awaaoidw) jeyden Jusuneaa i 1ejemaisep) |30 ] puesd
0
(069'vLY'LL) 1 [ I | [(069'v2t°24) 1€} TV LIdVYD INIWLYIH] ¥IIVMILSYMOLOY
(92¥'819) (9.t'819) 1ubis1eAQ 193[01d jended Joypny / epeibdn 1eaesuley / WSdd 00112V
(62%'109) (52¢'109) J0NU0D (OSD) MOBAQ JaMaS PaUIGWOD 00902V
(959'090'8) . (959'090'8) _ uonelg duing souekeAuod  Q0S0ZY
{6S1'€L1'9) (6S1'€L1'9) abeso)s pue sadid souehsauod  0OYOLY
(696°'955'L) | - (696'955'1) ueld Juawlea. | JI0d IS8 00102V
(556'c98) (556'c99) JuB|d JUBWIRAI] YINOS 00002V
IWLIdYD INJWLIYIYL ¥31VYMILSY WL
1290, pueso 9102 S102 A €102 (4113 LL0Z aweN joafoid] 198l0Jd] 3Ll pung

LLOZ ‘X Ay pajep ‘WVHO0Yd LNIWIAOUMWI TVLIdVD LNIWLYINL ¥ILVMILSYM € LNIWHOVLLY

XXxx-1 102

Page 26




Page 27



L Jo | abey

2011~

(goo'v2e's1) | 0 0 10 10 [0 (899'p.2£°G1) juswiyoe)y JuawabeUB 19)EM 298NS |EJOL pUBlD

(+92's0S'vL) | 0 0 lo | 0 I {¥92°505'v1) (2101 SLO3rodd ALNNOD ANOS-NON 3JOVdS NIJ0/ZTSE
99z'IEY i 99Z'LEY  NISVE MI3HO ¥v38:  LOPZSE
(99z'tEY) (992'LEY) NISVE Y3340 ¥v38:  L0yZSe
286'.1L - z8s'LL 'SNOISYIANOD ALHIdOYd. 0££2se

(zgs'L1) (z8s'L1) SNOISHIANOD ALNIHONHd: _ 0££25E )

(000'005'v 1) {000'005 L) ISINOOV ANIW TFAVHO AYNYW SO0AZSE
12295 112£°298 CADNIONILNOD INVYSO SO 09¢ese
{586'2268) (686°'2.68) AONIONILNOD LNVYO SO 09225¢

| S103rodd ALNNOD ANOS-NON 30VdS NIdO/Zese

{¥Ov'698) 0 10 0 0 0 (pOy'698) 18101 ANN49NS ANOS-NON did INIWIOVNYIN NI LYM FOV4HNS/Z6ZE
0LL'9 _ % | 0LL'9 17Nv430 ANOENON dID WMS  2082La
(862'G) M (852'S) LHOISHIAO L0Ar0Hd WLIIVYD  0d062E
(cis'et) i {erg'cl) [ 3SVHA ¥3FHD MONL  $62140
(000's2) : (000'62) OlLYHOLS3Y MIIHD HYNDVSS!  §80L00
(g88) i M (888) LOM3LSVYIN NITIUO AOM  60L0V0
(62€'L) ) 4 W (62¢€'1) LOWILSVIN VM M T/HVAID AOX  80L0OV0
8610t M 861'0¥ d0O0D NISYE MO SINIOWN S3Q  £9/LV0
(861 '0¥) ! {861 0b) dOOD NISVE XD SINION S30  /92LV0
(000'222) {000°222) 123rodd SYS0I8 MVYIOWNNT  0L062d
(L¥¥'2) {Lvv'l) S1S0D IWHINIO 262¢4  £6682d
(c06'81) {(c06°81) NLVHOL1SIH WLSASOO3 NOHSVA  000.2d
(zro'vy) (zLo'v1) NLVHOLSIH WLSASOO3 L vidm  000£2d
(+92'298) (¥92'298) ALY3dOYd/ALIAVYS 2119Nd  00002d

ANN4ENS ANOE-NON 410 LNFWIOVNYA I LYM 20V4HNS/Z62E

1ejo0l pueld | 910z Loz | I £L02 z102 1102 awen joafoig] 3o8load| 8l pund

_ 777 110z ‘x Aepy palep ‘WYHO0Nd LINTWIAOUAIWI TVLIAVD INTWIDVNYIW ¥31VM 3OVIHNS O LINTFWHOVLLY

XXXX-11.02

Page 28



Page 29



i
.u&% o

| Jo | abed

{909'91¢€) [ejo} puels
{(909'91€) (2304 QNN IANISTH IONVNILINIVIN HOrYW/LZHE
(220'882) WY AYS - LSAS OVAH HLO HD  €£2¥9¥¢
689'vp d3¥d 139ang 3AIMALNNCD  pOLPPE
(000°6L) HOIT 3LIS ¥3LINTD JLIHM Hd  869%PE
(696's}) JONVIVE/LSIL ¥3ATV-SAQ  089vHe
Gl SIY 1DNA-1SAS GHLSIA 40D ZZovbe
(€z0'¢) (LV3S AYNP)SONYNA XId HD  209bbe
(6S1) H3LYM LOH (ONOWAIY) DA 3N £ESPPE
{€52) [HNO3S ® WANOD 9019 ¥31STA £2SHbeE
6.9 WILSAS WHVIV IYI4 130-0rd 02SPbE
{191'2) NIMIM HONVYE/LHOIM € LOYd  88ZEhe
(669'€L) SONILLIA € 10dd  98Z¢eve
(1ev'og) OIY43Y NI WIYM-400Y  952ere
(zL4'61) INIJ TIVM ONIGING ¥31S3A  LEZEPE
(221) SHOLVYATTI ONIQTING ¥31STA  8TTEVE
(eveLL) XIN'AYA/SIXOE 90719 931S3A LZTEPE
(685) Mo IYNIWYIL NOILNILAA-OrY  022EPE
(z86'vL) 7T H3LYM WO NOILNILIA Of 91ZEHe
(689'2) SINI4 HOOTd € ON LONIO3Yd  £0ZeE
(1) SONILLIA ¥ 1D¥d  69/ZvE
(veL's) SIHSINIFONITAO ¥ 1O¥d  00.L2ZvE
(826'9) gM1SIA-AY3S 0313 7 108d  669Z¥¢
(20t'6) ONILHOIT ILIS 2 1O¥d  9692bE
(L9'S) SIQ-ANIS OFTI UIND IHM Hd  £692v¢
(zov'oL) 373 Y¥3HLO H¥3LIN3D JLIHM HA  0692+E
(8vz'9) S107TONIMYYd NOLNIY Hd  8/9Zv¢
(1s¢€) NOILYHINTO LvIH OSWAN OHd  £99Zv¢
(0£0°'2) MNVL MH 3did3¥ ©a18 Ay 08¥ere
(£99) 8% ONILS3L ONOWQAAY IN 2Q  LIP2PE
oze'l IvE ® ONILSIL HYNOVSSI 00 9/2ve
(£01'52) 3ave9dN YO1VAITI 40OM-WI  2002¥E
000'0S L G6E A4 OL JHANN ¥IASNYML  S6ELPE
(¥62) 6¥€ NN OL 4MAN ¥I4SNVHL  BYELPE
(629'2) YIS SOIAN ALYIGTWNWIE SUWNIN - 00ZLbE
256 Hd QI LVIHdOHddY 44NN 9002 9222L.a

ANN4 INH3S3H IONVYNILNIVIN HOrYIW/Leve

[ejoL puein

110¢

aweN joafoid|

yafoidlepiy pund

XXXX-410¢

LL0Z ‘X Ay Pojep ‘WYNOO0Yd INTWIAOHII TVLIdYD BONVNILNIVIN OrVIN 0 INIWHOVLLY

Page 30




Page 31



{ Jo | abed

{(sez'ces) weaboud juswaroidwy jeyided 3)Sep pHOS (210 L PUeId

0 0 [e101 3AYFSTY 111JANV/0L6E
118 /18 S3d 14 ANV 3LSYM anos  Z2.0La
{605°1) (60G'L) (1) ¥ NOILY.LS dWNd 30VId3-HD  O¥EELO
(000°18¢°2) (000°18€2) 9 AONIONIINOD OL6E ANN4  8EEEL0
£91'9/£'2 £91'9/€'2 9 AONIONILNOD 0L6€ ANN4  8EEELO
(000°6€6'L) {000'6€6'1) IHNSON L VIHV HD  SEEEL0
000'6£6'L 000°6€6'L IUNSOTD L VIYVY HD  SEEELD
002’z 0022 ¥ NOILYDIJIQOW MS HD  €££€10
££6°L £€6'L EAIQOVIUVHD  LEEELD
(11) (LV) IUNSOTO S VAHY HO  0LEELO
(£89'991) (c89'991) SOAS LIANY LOVHINOD-Y4T  ZLEEL0
£89'991 £89'991 SOAS LIANY 1OVHINOD-M4T  ZLEELO
(£65°9) (£65'8) I SINIWIAOUAWI ALIMOVA HO  S00€40

AAYISTIY TUAGNYVOLEE

0 0 [£101. NOILONYLSNOD FLSVM AINOS/L06E
T6L'YE 6.8 17NV43a NOILONYLSNOD MS  L1241a
(82) (82) S1 % ONITOADIY INITIHNOHS  L60€1L0
(66%) (66%) ANWIOVYIdTY 400Y HSINOMANS  +20€10
(6¥) (6%) 1140134 DINSIAS MYIOWNNT  LZ0EL0
(912'v¢) (91Z'v¢) ADNIONILNOD L06€ ANNS  80L£00

NOILLONYLSNOD 3LSVYM QITOS/L06E

(s£z'c€8) (gez'ees) 2101 (d¥30) WVHOOHd AHIAODTY INFWAINDT TVLIVD JLSYM AIT0S/01L8E
L1y LY INIFWIOVIdIN JINDI dYD MS  SZLOLP
(zs9'ce8) (zs9'ce8) ISVHONNd LNINGINDI 4430 0Z0L00

(d¥30) WYHOO0Hd AHIAODTY LNIFWSINDI TVLIdVD FLSYM AITOS/0L8E

[e}0) puels 9L0Z ¥102 £L02 ZL0Z 1L0Z oweN josfoid| 1o9foid| 38pLL pung

§10C

11L0Z ‘x Aepy Palep ‘WYHO0Ud LNIWIAOUCIWI TV LIdYD TLSYM AITOS 3 AINFWHOVLLY

XXXX-1.102

Page 32



Page 33



%GN AY dIO speoy 4 juswyoeny

| abey
E
M,\_.. .uf.&
i
(sco'ovp's) | 0 {o o [0 [0 [(sco'opv'e) - V101 ANVHO
(seo'opp’e) o [0 [o o {0 [(se9'ort'e) wng NOILONHLSNOD SAVOH/098¢
892'8L1 892'8LL WYHO0Yd TIYNDIS WD 6LAMDAY
$£9'0€2 $£9°'0€2 NOILONYLSNOD AYOY ALNNOD-SAVOY  2£4010
(000'86%'L) (000'86%"'1) AONIDILNOD LNVHD dID SAY 866666
66£'648't 66£'6/8'Y 98¢- INOD 13AQ0W LSOO  98£666
(108'v2e's) (L08'vze'S) 98¢- INOD 1300 LSOO  98£666
(1e2'21) (1£2'21) 1Y3ATINO-AIYL YA ¥VA3D  20€00%
(2££°69) (21£'s8) MS AY 9L-AV LL/LS 86 MS  20900€
(829'v21) (8Z9'vZ1) V-056Z ON 39a¥g IS AINNOW 66002
(9z0'zee) (9z0'2¢e) AVMHLYd a4 ALD TIV4/HDSSI  60£002
(z89'98¢) (289'98¢) GO0S# 39QIdg M33HD AYW  80£002
(081'F) (06L'%) gcev# 390149 13XMVANVE 802002
(zss'8e2) (zes'see) OPOE# 390149 MIIHD AVANNS 601002
(be¥'292) (Pet'£94) 1¥3ATIND-IN 9P LD ANV SSL L0001
(510°22) (510'22) S1109L INIANGM-VLINVAF 011001
NOILONYLSNOD SAVO™/098€
|ejo| pueld g0z | sioz | | | { Loz aweN }o3joid joofoad/pung

-tLoe

WVHO0Ud INJWIAOUdWI TVLIdVD SAVOY 4 INIWHOVLLVY

Page 34



Page 35



{ Jo | abed
I ] X RO [EJO) pueip
(LZL'6LP) (L21'6L¥) NOV4 IDNYNILNIVIN NOLNIH/0S8E
5/9'vZ G/9'%C ALIOVd NOIN3Y-SAVOd  9g/0LA
(816'p) (81G'p) LNMLY 1830 ANOS DAT18 NINY 101008
{000‘00%) (000‘00%) S1SOD SNYHL A1VS ALYMIHONd 602002
rAAN ZZLL NY1d ¥LSW TYNOILVH3IdO SaY 802004
(085'92) (085'92) WYYV 3di4 X31dWOD NOINIH  L0S00%
{(v8vy) (y8t) d1D NOLNIY-S/O rodd dvD  0d068¢
(98g'¢c1) {98e'ct) a1g 39VHOLSEdINDI Dld4dvdl  S0100E
_ 11OV JONYNILNIVIN NOLNIN/0S8E
9102-+ 102 S102 yL0e €0c | zioe 110C

9102

[e301

weibo.id juawieroldul] |g3Ide) uonerodsuel] oljqnd :© Jualiidoeny

Page 36



Page 37



Attachment 4

The Honorable Larry Gossett June 14, 2011
Chair, King County Council

COURTHOUSE

Room 1200

Dear Councilmember Gossett:

I am forwarding for King County Council review and approval an ordinance adjusting
carryover budget authority into 2011 for various capital improvement projects and funds. This
annual process is a key element of King County’s commitment to the “sound financial
management” goal of the King County Strategic Plan.

In total, the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) revenue verification ordinance affects project
appropriation levels in 43 separate funds and sub-funds. The attached ordinance
disappropriates project budget from over 100 projects for a total decrease in budget authority of
$ 9.5 million and increases project budget for over 60 projects for a total $4.5 million,
including the $4 million re-appropriation of General Fund budget authority backing CIP
projects. These changes result in a net decrease in budget authority of $45 million.

This net decrease is primarily due to large disappropriations in two funds: $17 million in the
Wastewater Treatment Capital Fund and a $14.5 million technical adjustment in the Open
Space non-bond fund which does not affect project scope. Six additional funds that are
requesting disappropriations of over $1 million are described on the next page.

The ordinance includes the reappropriation of $4,064,034 of 2010 General Fund budget
authority for General Fund—supported project budgets automatically carried over into 2011.
The cancellation of remaining budget for completed capital projects in Fund 3951 allows for a
net reduction of the projected General Fund transfer to capital funds while providing a
$193,000 direct General Fund contribution to the Enumclaw Biogas project to replace the
originally planned General Fund debt issuance. Completed projects with excess budget
authority in the OIRM Technology Improvement Fund (3771) allow for an $813,195 return of
General Fund proceeds from the OIRM capital fund balance to the General Fund. A Fund
3771 CIP RV transfer project has been included in the ordinance to provide budget authority to
transfer the $813,195 to the General Fund.

Page 38


aguilol
Text Box
Attachment 4


The Honorable Larry Gossett
June 14, 2011
Page 2

The ordinance also provides for the reappropriation of “lapsed” projects. The King County
Charter requires that budget authority lapse for capital improvement projects without
expenditures over a three year period. This requirement is implemented by canceling budget
authority for these projects in the CIP revenue verification ordinance. However, in some
instances continued budget authority is recommended due to inter-local agreement provisions
or expenditures anticipated in 2011. Accordingly, more than two dozen projects have been
identified for continued appropriation and are outlined in the ordinance attachments.

The Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget, together with departments managing CIP
programs, reviews all capital funds and projects to determine carryover budget amounts and
verify the supporting revenue availability. At times, budget authority must be changed to
match expenditure patterns, revenue shortfalls or to correct the current year budget. In the
following table, the capital funds included in this proposed CIP revenue verification ordinance
are categorized by size of appropriation or disappropriation amount at the fund level. This
summary table for capital funds doesn’t include the re-appropriation of General Fund transfers
for capital projects.

Fund Level CIP RV Number of Total Change in
Increment Funds Appropriation
Reduction > ($1,000,000) 8 (44,581,459)
($999,999)-($250,000) 10 (4,518,287)
($249,999)-($50,000) 4 (355,706)
($49,999)-$0 10 (101,166)
$1-49,999 7 23,782
$50,000-$249,999 4 456,294
Total All Funds (excluding
GF) 43 (49,076,542)

Capital Funds with Net Budget Authority Reductions

The funds with budget reductions greater than $1 million account for $44.5 million of the
$49.5 million total capital fund reductions. The eight funds with a disappropriation request of
at least $1 million are shown in the table below, followed by an explanation of the reductions.

Fund Fund Name Amount
3160 | Parks & Recreation - Open Space Construction (1,070,843)
3220 | Housing Opportunity Acquisition (1,000,000)
3310 | Long Term Leases (3,257,046)
3461 | Regional Justice Center Projects (1,038,872)
3951 | Building Repair & Replacement (2,788,109)
4616 | Wastewater Treatment Capital (17,474,690)
3522 | Open Space non-bond county projects (14,505,264)
3860 | Roads Construction (3,446,635)

Page 39



The Honorable Larry Gossett
June 14, 2011
Page 3

Parks & Recreation — Open Space Construction — ($1,070,843): The Sunset Quarry acquisition
project was appraised at an amount much lower than the original appraisal. This allows
$589,000 of excess budget authority to be cancelled. The project has sufficient funds to
complete the acquisition. The remainder of the disappropriation is made up of technical
adjustments, removing a grant that was set up in this fund in error and cancelling excess
appropriation remaining in staffing projects at the end of 2010.

Housing Opportunity Acquisition — ($1,000,000): This technical adjustment removes revenue
that United Way had planned to pass through King County as part of the coordinated Notice of
Funding Available (NOFA) process in 2010. Instead of passing funds through King County,
United Way awarded funds directly to service providers, eliminating the need for this budget.

Long Term Leases Fund 3310 - ($3,257,046): This disappropriation removes excess budget
authority for lease payments in the prior year.

Regional Justice Center Projects Fund 3461 - ($1,038,872): The recent decision to discontinue
plans to construct additional Maleng Regional Justice Center (MRJC) facility capacity allows
for two project cancellations. The schematic design project budget can be cancelled in the
Building Repair and Replacement Fund (see below). And the project in the MRJC fund that
provides $1 million of budget to transfer MRJC levy fund balance to Fund 3951 can be
cancelled due to the proposed cancellation of the schematic design project.

Building Repair and Replacement Fund 3951 — ($2,788,109): The net proposed budget
reduction is made possible by cancelling remaining project budget for projects that have been
completed or will be discontinued. Of the 22 projects with budget changes proposed in CIP
Revenue Verification the RJIC Schematic Design project (#395908) $2.8 million cancellation
accounts for over 90 percent of the total cancellations.

Wastewater Treatment Fund 4616 — ($17,474,690): $11.5 million of the total disappropriation
is the remaining budget authority for projects that are complete. Other changes include
transferring budget to the Combined Sewer Overflow Control and Improvement project at
Murray for greater efficiency and coordination. In addition, cancellations are being proposed
for work that is not currently needed due to slower housing growth. Finally, improvements to
the Eastside Interceptor at the Wilburton Tunnel will not be needed as Washington State
Department of Transportation’s 1-405 expansion work did not negatively impact the interceptor
as originally thought.

Open Space Non-Bond County projects — ($14,505,264): In 2010, $14.5 million was budgeted
in this fund for a state grant pass through to partially fund the Maury Island gravel mine
acquisition. The state funds were paid directly to the gravel mine owner rather than being
routed through King County, making this budget authority unnecessary.

Page 40



The Honorable Larry Gossett
June 14, 2011
Page 4

Roads Construction Fund 3860 — ($3,446,635): The disappropriation is primarily the result of
unused funds from projects that have been completed under budget. In addition, funds are
disappropriated to account for cancelled projects to make appropriate adjustments to
contingency appropriation, and to adjust appropriation authority for prior spending.

If you have any questions regarding this transmittal, please contact Dwight Dively, Director,
Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget, at 206-263-9727.

Sincerely,

Dow Constantine
King County Executive

Enclosures

cc: King County Councilmembers
ATTN: Acting, Chief of Staff
Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

Dwight Dively, Director, Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget (PSB)

Sid Bender, Capital Budget Manager, PSB

Harold Taniguchi, Director, Department of Transportation (DOT)

Bill Greene, Chief Financial Officer, DOT

Paulette Norman, Acting Division Director, Road Services Division, DOT

Christie True, Director, Department of Natural Resources & Parks (DNRP)

John Bodoia, Chief Financial Officer, DNRP

Steve Oien, Finance and Administration Services Manager, Water and Land
Resources Division, DNRP

Caroline Whalen, County Administrative Officer, Department of Executive
Services (DES)

Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division, DES

Bill Kehoe, Chief Information Officer, Office of Information Resource
Management

Carrie Cihak, Director of Policy and Strategic Initiatives, King County Executive
Office

Page 41



Attachment 5

ATTACHMENT 5: General Fund Transfer for Previously Approved CIPs

General Fund Re-

Fund Project Project Title appropriation
3951 395022 DYS REMEDIATION 1,615,688
3951 395020  YSC SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS 673,033
3951 395802 DIST CRT ACCESS CONTROL 314,711
3951 395823  KCCF GENERATOR RM IMPROVE 242,126
3951 395610 ACCESSIBILITY PROJECTS AL 206,403
3951 395622 DC ERGONOMIC FURNITURE 178,456
3951 395901 KCCF W WING WINDOW UPGD 165,610
3951 395010 NORTH PH COUNTER REMODEL 126,822
3951 395916  KCSO EVIDENCE STORAGE 69,401
3951 395778  SOUTH PARK DUE DILIGENCE 67,345
3951 395008  YSC AIRBORNE INFECTN ISO 60,611
3951 395332  VIDEO COURT 48,041
3951 395825  KCCH ACCOUSTICAL TREATMEN 32,344
3951 395617  SECURITY ENHANCEMENT 24,593
3951 395828  SECURITY MASTER PLAN 16,895
3951 395922 NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHA 9,447
3951 395770  NO LOT PROJ MGMT/CONSULTN 7,422
3951 395550 NEDISTCTTI 6,672
3951 395905 REGIONAL JAIL PLAN PRE-D 3,697
3951 395608 NORTH PH EMERGENCY LIGHTG 1,717
3292 P29010 ENUMCLAW BIO-GAS 193,000
TOTAL 4,064,034

O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\(1) Final STAFF REPORTS\2011\2011-0286 CIP rev verificatiolATTACHMENT 5.doc

Page 42


aguilol
Text Box
Attachment 5


	2011-0286 CIP Rec SR at 8-16-11 final
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2 - Title Amendment
	Attachment 3 PO 2011-0286
	Attachment 3 PO attachments A - G

	Attachmen 4t 
	ATTACHMENT 5
	Attachment 1-1.pdf
	Attachment 1-A
	Attachment B





